

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA

DAVID BALL, JAMES D. BEE, JESSE D. : No. 102 MM 2022
DANIEL, GWENDOLYN MAE DELUCA, :
ROSS M. FARBER, LYNN MARIE KALCEVIC, :
VALLERIE SICILIANO-BIANCANIELLO, :
S. MICHAEL STREIB, REPUBLICAN :
NATIONAL COMMITTEE, NATIONAL :
REPUBLICAN CONGRESSIONAL :
COMMITTEE, and REPUBLICAN PARTY :
OF PENNSYLVANIA, :

Petitioners

v.

LEIGH M. CHAPMAN, in her official capacity as :
Acting Secretary of the Commonwealth, and ALL :
67 COUNTY BOARDS OF ELECTIONS, :

Respondents

AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF THE HONEST ELECTIONS PROJECT

LAMB McERLANE PC

Joel L. Frank
Attorney I.D. No. 46601
24 East Market Street, Box 565
West Chester, PA 19381-0565
(610) 430-8000

**HOLTZMAN VOGEL BARAN
TORCHINSKY & JOSEFIK PLLC**

Jason B. Torchinsky
Edward M. Wenger
Dennis W. Polio
2300 N Street NW, Suite 643-A
Washington, DC 20037
(202) 737-8808

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
The Honest Elections Project*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITATIONS ii

I. STATEMENT OF INTEREST 1

II. SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 2

III. ARGUMENT 4

 A. Because the Commonwealth’s dated-declaration requirement does not implicate the right to vote, it does not trigger the materiality provision in the Civil Rights Act of 1964..... 4

 1. There exists no federal right to vote by mail 5

 2. State courts have narrowly construed state law when examining the constitutionality of vote-by-mail requirements..... 9

 3. Because there is no right to a mailed ballot, there can be no right to vote by mail while omitting a handwritten date 10

 B. Pennsylvania’s dated-declaration requirement is entirely material..... 12

IV. CONCLUSION..... 16

TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES

<i>Assoc. of Communities for Reform Now v. Blanco</i> , No. 2:06-cv-611 (E.D. La. April 21, 2006).....	8
<i>Brnovich v. Democratic National Committee</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2321 (2021).....	11
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992).....	12
<i>Coalition for Good Governance v. Raffensperger</i> , No. 1:20-cv-1677, 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 86996 (N.D. Ga. May 14, 2020).....	6
<i>Coalition v. Raffensperger</i> , No. 1:20-cv-1677, 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 86996, 2020 WL 2509092 (N.D. Ga. May 14, 2020).....	10
<i>Diaz v. Cobb</i> , 541 F. Supp. 2d 131 (S.D. Fla. 2008).....	13
<i>Eu v. San Francisco Cnty. Democratic Cent. Comm.</i> , 489 U.S. 214 (1989).....	13
<i>Fisher v. Hargett</i> , 604 S.W. 3d 381 (Tenn. 2020).....	9
<i>Griffin v. Roupas</i> , 385 F.3d 1128 (7th Cir. 2004).....	5, 6, 13
<i>In re Ctr. Twp. Democratic Party Supervisor Primary Election</i> , 4 Pa. D. & C.4th 555 (C.P. 1989).....	14
<i>In re Nomination Paper of Nader</i> , 905 A.2d 450 (Pa. 2006).....	13
<i>In re November 3, 2009 Election for Council of Borough</i> , 2009 Pa. Dist. & Cnty. Dec. LEXIS 208 (Allegheny County Dec. 2009).....	15
<i>In re Petition to Contest Nomination of Payton</i> , No. 0049, 2006 Phila. Ct. Com. Pl. LEXIS 366 (C.P. Sep. 14, 2006).....	15
<i>In re State</i> , 602 S.W.3d 549 (Tex. 2020).....	2, 8, 9
<i>Marks v. Stinson</i> , 19 F.3d 873 (3rd Cir. 1994).....	14

<i>Mays v. LaRose</i> , 951 F.3d 775 (6th Cir. 2020).....	5, 7
<i>Mays</i> , No. 4:20-cv-341 (JM), 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 54498	7
<i>McDonald v. Bd. of Election Comm’rs</i> , 394 U.S. 802 (1969).....	5, 7, 8
<i>Nader v. Keith</i> , 385 F.3d 729 (7th Cir. 2004).....	14
<i>Opening of Ballot Box of the First Precinct of Bentleyville</i> , 143 Pa. Commw. 12, 598 A.2d 1341 (1991)	14
<i>Ritter v. Migliori</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1824 (2022).....	11, 12
<i>Storer v. Brown</i> , 415 U.S. 724 (1974)	1
<i>Tex. Democratic Party v. Abbott</i> , 961 F.3d 389 (5th Cir. 2020)	6, 7

STATUTES

25 P.S. § 3146.6 (a).....	2
25 P.S. § 3150.16 (a).....	2
52 U.S.C. § 10101(b)	2

OTHER AUTHORITIES

John C. Fortier & Norman J. Ornstein, <i>Symposium: The Absentee Ballot and the Secret Ballot: Challenges for Election Reform</i> , 36 U. MICH. J.L. & REFORM (2003)	13
John Harwood, <i>Early Voting Begins in Presidential Battlegrounds: In Iowa, ‘Ballot Chasers’ Seek Decisions and an Edge Weeks Before Election Day</i> , Sept. 27, 2004	14
Michael Moss, <i>Absentee Votes Worry Officials as Nov. 2 Nears</i> , N.Y. TIMES (late ed.), Sept. 13, 2004)	13, 14
R.W. Apple Jr., <i>Kerry Pins Hopes in Iowa on Big Vote From Absentees</i> , N.Y. TIMES (nat’l ed.), Sept. 28, 2004.....	14

Ron Lieber, *Cast a Ballot From the Couch: Absentee Voting Gets Easier*,
WALL St. J., Sept. 2, 2004.....14

William T. McCauley, “Florida Absentee Voter Fraud: Fashioning an
Appropriate Judicial Remedy,” 54 U. MIAMI L. REV. 625 (2000)13
